

सूचना का अधिकार RIGHT TO INFORMATION

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) ITANAGAR

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr. Dani Gamboo)

AN APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 (3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

APIC-No.289/2023(Appeal)

Shri Tajum Dadi Near Wine Shop Liruk Village, Kamle District Arunachal Pradesh. (M) 7629816895

Pin: 791120.

Versus

Respondent

Appellant

Shri Tanam Kyali PIO cum EAC i/c ADC Daporijo Upper Subansiri District Arunachal Pradesh.

Pin: 791122

Date of hearing:

05.04.2024

The PIO cum EAC i/c ADC, Daporijo Shri Tanam Kyali did not appear. The appellant Shri Tajum Dadi appeared.

Heard the party present.

The appellant has submitted that in spite of the orders of the commission the information has not been furnished to him by the PIO and prayed to the commission to take appropriate action against the PIO.

On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the PIO was imposed penalty of Rs 25,000/- for the delay in furnishing the information and compensation of Rs 5,000/- to be paid to the appellant.

It is also seen that PIO has written a letter to the appellant on 08th Sept'2023 informing him for collection of the information/documents from the o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Daporijo on working days.

Whereas during hearing on 15th Sept' 2023 the PIO's representative Shri Tapak Rakmi, DPO and appellant were present. On this day the appellant was asked if the said letter of 8th Sept' 2023 from PIO was received by him. The appellant did not reply clearly.

Today the appellant was again asked whether he received the letter dated 8th Sept'2023 from the PIO and the letter available in the commission was shown to him. He has stated that he has not received the letter till today.

A copy of letter from PIO to appellant dated 8th Sept'2023 be furnished to the appellant. The appellant shall approach the o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Daporijo for collection of information documents sought by him along with copy of this order be delivered to the PIO and obtain acknowledgement of receipt. The PIO is directed to furnish the information and also comply this court order by depositing penalty of Rs 25,000/- to the bank through treasury challan and pay compensation to the appellant.

The PIO should present in person on next date of hearing. Non-compliance of order entails bringing the matter to the notice of the higher authority who can take action against the PIO and shall invoke Section 20 (2) of the RTI Act, 2005 against the PIO.

The case is adjourned to 10.06.2024 at 02:00 PM.

Furnish copies this order to the parties and Deputy Commissioner, Daporijo, Upper Subansiri District.

Sd/-(Dani Gamboo) Information Commissioner

Memo No.APIC-289/2023/ f も 5つ

Dated Itanagar the !..... April' 2024.

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Tanam Kyali PIO cum EAC i/c ADC, Daporijo, Upper Subansiri District, Arunachal Pradesh. Pin: 791122
- 2. Shri Tajum Dadi, near Wine Shop at Liruk Village, Kamle District, Arunachal Pradesh. Pin: 791120 (M) 7629816895
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner, Daporijo, Upper Sunasiri District. He is requested to direct PIO to attend personally on next date of hearing in the Commission.
- 4. Computer Programmer, Itanagar, APIC, to upload in APIC, website.

5. Office copy.

Registrar / Deputy Registrar APIC, <u>Itanagar</u>

Deputy Registrar
Arunachal Pradestricturation Commission
Itanagar